
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Monday 7 September 2015 

Time: 6.15 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Craig Simmons  
 
 Councillor Tom Hayes  

 Councillor Van Coulter  

 Councillor Roy Darke  

 Councillor James Fry  

 Councillor Andrew Gant  

 Councillor Sam Hollick  

 Councillor David Henwood  

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan  

 Councillor Linda Smith  

 Councillor Sian Taylor  

 Councillor Louise Upton  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

3 LEISURE & WELLBEING STRATEGY 2015-20 11 - 60 

 Contact Officer: Ian Brooke, Head of Community Services,  
Tel:  01865 252705  e-mail:  ibrooke@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre decision scrutiny. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
The City Executive Board will be asked to approve the Leisure & 
Wellbeing Strategy, 2015-20 at the meeting on 10 September 2015. 
This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make 
recommendations to the City Executive Board. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Ian Brooke, Head of Community Services, 
Lucy Cherry, Leisure and Performance Manager.  
 

 

 

4 OXFORDSHIRE GROWTH BOARD 61 - 82 

 Background Information 

 
The Scrutiny Committee has asked to monitor the work of the 
Oxfordshire Growth Board.  In January 2015 the Committee made 
three recommendations which were relayed to the Growth Board. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
For the Scrutiny Committee to review the following: 
 

- The Board’s responses to the Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendations, 

- The agenda pack and draft minutes of the Growth Board 
meeting held on 30 July 2015. 

-  

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Bob Price, Leader of the Council and Board Member for Corporate 
Strategy & Economic Development, 
David Edwards, Executive Director of Regeneration & Housing, 
Paul Staines, Oxford Growth Board Programme Manager. 
 

 

 



 

5 OXFORD GROWTH STRATEGY 83 - 114 

 Contact Officer: Matt Bates, Principal Planning Officer,  
Tel:  01865 252277, e-mail:  mbates@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
The Chair of Scrutiny asked for this item to be included on the 
agendas of the Housing Panel on 3 September and the Scrutiny 
Committee on 7 September for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make 
recommendations to the City Executive Board. 
 
The Chair of the Housing Panel will brief the Committee on the 
Housing Panel discussion on this report.  The Scrutiny Committee 
may wish to cover any aspects not already considered by the 
Housing Panel. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
David Edwards, Executive Director of Regeneration & Housing. 
  

 

 

6 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT
[...]
cutive Board on 10 September 2015.  

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Councillor Roy Darke, Chair of the Waste Water Flooding Panel  

 

 

9 REPORT OF THE FINANCE PANEL - MUNICIPAL BONDS 155 - 160 

 Contact Officer: Andrew Brown on behalf of the Scrutiny Committee 
Tel: 01865 252230 e-mail: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
The Finance Panel convened a discussion on municipal bonds at its 
public meeting on 2 July 2015.  
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
For the Scrutiny Committee to review and comment on the report of 
the Finance Panel before it is submitted to the City Executive Board 
on 10 September 2015.  
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Councillor Craig Simmons, Chair of the Finance Panel  
 
 
 

 

 



 

10 2014-15 ANNUAL REPORT OF  OXFORD CITY COUNCIL'S 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

161 - 174 

 Contact officer: Andrew Brown on behalf of the Scrutiny Committee 
Tel: 01865 252230 e-mail: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Background Information 

 
The Scrutiny Committee commissioned the Scrutiny Officer to draft 
the Annual Report for 2014-15. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
For the Scrutiny Committee to review and approve the draft Annual 
Report before it is submitted to Council on 23 September 2015.  
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Councillor Simmons, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

11 WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 175 - 214 

 Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer 
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work programme which 
has been set for the 2015/16 council year.  This programme will be 
reviewed at every meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect the 
wishes of the Committee and take account of any changes to the 
latest Forward Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken by the City 
Executive Board or Council). 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 
1. Review its work programme for the 2015/
[...]
 
The next Housing Standing Panel is scheduled for 8 October 2015 
The next Finance Standing Panel is scheduled for 29 October 2015 

 

 

14 MINUTES 225 - 230 

 Minutes from 30 June 2015 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2015 
be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

15 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 Meetings are scheduled as followed:  



 

 
6 October 2015 
2 November 2015 
8 December 2015 – see note below 
12 January 2016 
2 February 2016 
7 March 2016 
5 April 2016 
 
All meetings being at 6.15 pm. 
 
The Committee is asked to decide whether to change the date of its 
December meeting as it clashes with a civic reception which members may 
wish to attend.  The Scrutiny Officer will table alternative dates at the 
meeting. 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and 
[...]
Parks Road 

  Complementary improvements to Stoke Place 
and Cuckoo Lane. Various new crossings to 
complement these.   

 
 
 

149



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
To: City Executive Board  
 
Date:10 September 2015    

 
Report of:Scrutiny Committee 
 
Title of Report:Report of the Waste Water Flooding Panel 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:To update members and present a recommendation of the 
Scrutiny Committee following the Waste Water Flooding Panel’s recent engagement 
with Thames Water Utilities on the progress of the Oxford Catchment Study 
         
Scrutiny Lead Member: CouncillorRoy Darke 
 
Executive Lead Member: Councillor Bob Price, Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Strategy and Economic Development 
 
Policy Framework: Corporate Plan 2015-2019 
 
Recommendation of the Scrutiny Committeeto the City Executive Board: 
 
That the City Executive Board states whether it agrees or disagrees with the 
following recommendation: 
 
1. That the City Council continues to engage with Thames Water Utilities (TWU) 
at a senior level through the Oxford Area Flood Partnership and other 
appropriate channels.  This should include early engagement in relation to 
future development proposals that affect TWU. 
 

 
 
Background 

1. The Waste Water Flooding Panel was set up by the Scrutiny Committee in 
2013 with cross party membership to address concerns about sewage 
flooding across the city.  Thecurrent members of the Panel are Councillors 
Darke (Chair), Goddard, Pressel and Thomas. 
 

2. The Panel met with representatives of Thames Water Utilities (TWU) on 9 May 
2014 where it was agreed that a catchment study of the sewerage system in 
Oxford would be brought forward.  TWU estimated that it would take 2 years to 
get to the point of programming works.  A small pilot study would also take 
place independently in Grandpont. 
 

 

151

Agenda Item 8



3. The Panel held a further meeting with representative
[...]
ver the next few months. The 
initiative lies with the business 
community 

 Feb 2016 

10. That the City Council’s next Asset Strategy 
(2016-2020) builds upon the aim (not always 
presently achieved) of utilising City Council assets in 
ways that can provide wider strategic benefits to the 
city centre.  The Asset Strategy could provide clear 
guidelines on the use of City Council-owned 
commercial premises to ensure the diversity and 
vitality of the city’s wider retail offer. 

no This recommendation will be 
remitted to the Asset management 
team for consideration with the 
portfolio holder and key officers 
when work on the 2016-20 strategy 
is started. 

David 
Edwards/J
ane 
Winfield 

Feb 2016 

Covered Market Leasing Strategy – Scrutiny Committee 2 June 

Recommendation 
Agreed 
Y/N 

Executive response 
Lead 
Member & 
Officer  

Implemente
d Y/N / due 
date 

That the City Executive Board approve the updated 
Covered Market Leasing Strategy 2015 with the following 
amendments: 
a) The word ‘discouraged’ in paragraph 4.4 is 
strengthened to ‘avoided’. 
b) The word ‘typically’ in the sixth bullet point of 
paragraph 4.9 is changed to ‘usually’.  It could also be 
stated that exceptions will be considered for larger 
independent retailers that originate from Oxford. 

Y Happy to accept these changes Bob Price / 
Elaine Philip 

Y 

 

223



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

Tuesday 30 June 2015  
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Darke, Fry, Hollick, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith, Taylor, Upton 
and Fooks. 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Alex Hollingsworth and Councillor 
Mike Rowley  
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Ian Brooke (Head of Community Services), Adrian 
Roche (City Development), Lyndsey Beveridge (Planner), Julia Tomkins (Grants 
& External Funding Officer), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Catherine 
Phythian (Committee Services Officer) 
 
 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Altaf Khan (substitute 
Councillor Fooks). 
 
 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
15. UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 
No issues were raised. 
 
The Committee NOTED the dates of the next meetings for the Standing Panels. 
 
 
16. FUSION LIFESTYLE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2014/15 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report and highlighted a number 
of key points: 

• The contract generated £1.36M annual saving 

• £14.4M capital investment in the 5 centres 

• the number of users had increased to 1.3 million and was projected to 
continue increasing to 2 million in 2020 

• 134% increase in participation from the target groups 225

Agenda Item 14



 

• A reduction in CO2 levels per user had been achieved against the 
backdrop of increased participation  

 
He said that the report contained a significant volume of data which had taken a 
lot of officer time to collate and asked the Committee to consider whether in the 
future a dashboard report could be used to update on the contract. 
 
In response to comments from the Committee he explained that 

• the subsidy for the Hinksey open air pool would always be relatively high 
simply because of the base costs of heating an outdoor pool combined 
with a weather limited operating season  

• the assumptions supporting the projections for a continued increase in 
participation were robust and in any event the risk of reduced participation 
levels would be borne by Fusion Lifestyle 

• the external appearance and standard of maintenance for the 5 centres 
was an important element in encouraging participation and asked 
members using the facilities to alert him or his staff if there were instances 
of poor standards or prolonged equipment outages  

 
The Scrutiny Committee were pleased to note the excellent increase in 
participation resulting from the investment that the Council had mad
[...]
l review topic Guest House regulation – scoping document 
in September. 4 person review group:  Cllr 
Van Coulter (Chair), Cllr Simmons + 2 others  

 
2. the following should be added to the work programme as provisional topics 

for a scrutiny panel review subject to further discussion at the September 
meeting of the Committee:   

 

scrutiny panel review topic 1. Tackling loneliness among the elderly 

 2. Youth Ambition 

 3. Planning enforcement & regulation 

 4. Educational Attainment 

 5. Equality and Diversity 

 
 
 
21. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE HOUSING PANEL 
 
The Scrutiny Committee elected Councillor Smith to be the Chair of the Housing 
Standing Panel for the Council Year 2015/16. 
 

229



 

 
22. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the report back on recommendations. The Chair 
said that he had asked the City Executive Board to provide clear and 
unambiguous responses to scrutiny recommendations to aid monitoring. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report.  
 
 
23. MINUTES 
 
The Committee APPROVED the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015 as 
a true and accurate record. 
 
 
24. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED that the next meeting was scheduled for 7 September 
2015 and that further meetings were scheduled on the following dates: 
 
6 October 2015 
2 November 2015 
8 December 2015 
12 January 2016 
2 February 2016 
7 March 2016 
5 April 2016 
 
All meetings start at 6.15pm. 
 
 
The Committee recorded their congratulations to Sarah Claridge, Committee 
Services Officer, on the birth of her daughter. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 

230


	Agenda
	3 Leisure & Wellbeing Strategy 2015-20
	Appendix 1 Risk Register Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy
	Appendix 2 EQIA Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy
	Appendix 3 Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy Draft v5.1 13.8.15
	Appendix 3a  FPM Pools Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy
	Run1-Location and Catchments
	Run2-Location and Catchments

	Ap

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

Monday 7 September 2015  
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Darke, Fry, Gant, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith, Taylor, Upton and 
Thomas. 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Bob Price (Leader of the Council) 
and Councillor Mike Rowley  
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: David Edwards (Executive Director City  Regeneration 
and Housing), Ian Brooke (Head of Community Services), Lucy Cherry (Leisure 
and Performance Manager), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Catherine 
Phythian (Committee Services Officer) 
 
 
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Coulter and Councillor 
Hollick (substitute Councillor Thomas). 
 
 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
27. LEISURE & WELLBEING STRATEGY 2015-20 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy, 
2015 – 2020, explaining that this replaced the previous Leisure Strategy.  As the 
draft Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy had previously gone to the City Executive 
Board at the pre-consultation stage the Committee focused the majority of its 
discussion on how the City Council had responded to feedback received in the 
consultation. 
 
A member of the public addressed the Committee on this agenda item, 
expressing concerns about the consultation methodology, the response level 
and the lack of leisure provision in some areas of the city. 
 
The Head of Community Services said that the Council had invested in facilities 
and that leisure centre usage had increased, especially amongst target groups.  
The Leisure & Wellbeing Strategy used Sport England models which showed 



 

that the city as a whole was well served for leisure provision.  The Committee 
heard that the new Leys pool was performing very well in terms of visitor 
numbers, some of whom were travelling in to the city.   
 
In response to a question about black and minority ethnic participation, the Head 
of Community Services said the consultation had also included meetings with 
representatives of community groups, public health, the County Sports 
Partnership, teachers and focus sessions with target groups.  The Board 
Member assured the Committee that taken together, the consultation data 
gathered provided a robust view.   
 
The Committee noted that it was not possible to say whether the increase in 
participation levels at Council facilities was at the expense of private leisure 
centre usage because the private companies did not publish such commercially 
sensitive information. 
 

The Head of Community Services said that one consistent message received in 
the consultation responses was that the Council could be better at 
communicating the leisure service offering.  He said that the Council was 
working on different initiatives to achieve this and cited the new Bungee mobile 
app for young people as an example of the Council working with local schools to 
improve communication within a target group.  The Committee questioned 
whether this could be extended so that service users could use Council apps to 
book classes or crèches at leisure facilities.  The Head of Community Services 
said that this was not currently possible but was something that the Council 
hoped to deliver in the future.  It was suggested that Fusion Lifestyle should be 
encouraged to develop its own app to enable leisure bookings. 
 
The Committee also suggested that the strategy should include more emphasis 
on integrating leisure facilities with the city’s broader leisure offer, which included 
anywhere that sport and physical activity could take place, such as community 
centres and community buildings such as schools, churches and village halls. 
 
The Committee also asked questions about cycling, whether the targets for 
increasing leisure centre usage were viable and the financial cost of delivering 
the strategy.  The Board Member said that providing an overall figure would be 
misleading, as some money had been budgeted for and other figures would be 
conjecture. 
 
The Committee requested an update on facility running costs, including capital 
and revenue spend, following on from a scrutiny recommendation on the Fusion 
Lifestyle Performance 2013-2014 report, in June 2014. 
 
In a subsequent discussion under agenda item 6: Integrated Performance 
Report Q1, 2015-16 (minute 30 refers) the Committee noted that one of the 
performance indicators (LP106) suggested that the level of participation at our 
leisure centres by target groups was below target for 2015/16 quarter 1. 
 



 

The Scrutiny Committee resolved to AGREE to make the following 
recommendations to the City Executive Board: 
 
1. That the City Council looks into extending the functionality of its mobile apps 

to enable leisure bookings. 
 

2. That the City Council’s Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy includes a greater 
emphasis on strengthening integration between leisure centres and the 
broader leisure offer, including community centres.  

 
3. That the City Council continues to monitor the accessibility of leisure 

provision across Oxford, including in those parts of the city that have no 
swimming pools within a 20 walk, such as Littlemore and Cowley, and how 
this relates to leisure target groups (the Committee noted that corporate 
performance measure LP106: To increase participation at our leisure centres 
by target groups was below target for 2015/16 quarter 1). 

 
Councillor Fry left the meeting during this item. 
 
 
28. OXFORDSHIRE GROWTH BOARD 
 
Councillor Price briefed the Committee on the work of the Oxfordshire Growth 
Board and on the outcomes of the most recent meeting in July 2015.  The 
Committee noted the apologies of the Growth Board Programme Manager who 
was unable to attend the meeting.   
 
The Chair thanked the Oxfordshire Growth Board for their written response to 
the Scrutiny Committee recommendations.  Discussion focused on the 
challenges of balancing the individual policies of the different sovereign councils 
with the need to take a more holistic approach to sustainability and planning 
matters.   
 
In conclusion the Committee agreed that they should continue to maintain a 
watching brief on the work of the Oxfordshire Growth Board.  The Scrutiny 
Officer undertook to arrange for the Oxfordshire Growth Board committee papers 
to be circulated to the members of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
29. OXFORD GROWTH STRATEGY 
 
Councillor Smith, Chair of the Scrutiny Housing Panel, briefed the Committee on 
the recent Housing Panel discussion with the Board Member for Planning, 
Transport and Regulatory Services and officers on the Growth Strategy.  She 
confirmed that they Panel were satisfied with the good answers to its questions 
and that the Panel was broadly supportive of urban extensions to Oxford with 
improved transport links. 
 
The Committee questioned whether the Growth Strategy could provide more 
analysis of how growth would affect social housing.  The Leader of the Council 



 

said that there were both economic and demographic growth pressures in the 
city and that delivering 28,000 - 30,000 homes would be a huge challenge.  The 
City Council required that 50% of new housing within the city was provided as 
affordable housing.  However, the city had no such policy levers for new housing 
located outside the city boundaries as other authorities’ local plans were 
sovereign.  The Committee noted that increasing patterns of mobile working 
meant that distributed housing was becoming more feasible.  Better Broadband 
for Oxfordshire provided such opportunities and the Committee suggested that 
this should be reflected in the Strategy. 
 
The challenges around growth were not limited to Oxford but were particularly 
acute in the city.  The Executive Director for Regeneration and Housing said that 
market housing would be needed to fund infrastructure improvements but that a 
proportion of new housing could be provided as key worker housing.  The 
Committee heard that the Council had not reached the stage of developing 
parameters yet so any such opportunities sketched out in the strategy would be 
speculative. 
 
The Committee noted that the Inequality Panel had recommended that factors 
around inequality should be considered in all major Council strategies.  The 
Committee suggested that affordable housing should at least be alluded to at the 
strategy level and that there were opportunities to deliver affordable housing 
without affecting the sovereignty of local plans, such as through investing in ‘real 
lettings’.  The Committee noted the need for strategic thinking about affordable 
housing that aligns with this Strategy. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee resolved to AGREE to make the following 
recommendations to the City Executive Board: 
 
That the City Executive Board states whether it agrees or disagrees with the 
following recommendation: 
 
1. That the Council’s strategic approach to providing new affordable housing 

should be aligned with, and referenced in, the Oxford Growth Strategy.   
 
2. That the Oxford Growth Strategy includes a greater emphasis on mobile 

working and the opportunities presented by Better Broadband for 
Oxfordshire. 

 
 
30. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 2015/16 
 
The Scrutiny Officer tabled the report which detailed the outcomes at 30 June 
2015 (Q1 2015/16) for a set of corporate indicators which the Committee had 
agreed to monitor. 
 
The Committee raised the following queries: 
 

• BIT022: Level of efficiency savings – why was this a Green rating when it 
had 2 Red arrows for the year on year and year end trends? 



 

• BV016a: Percentage of employees with a disability – which external 
partners had taken part in the workshops? 

• LG002: Achieve the electoral registration rate target – did the Green 
rating take account of the known problems in early autumn in registering 
new university intake?  How did this rating relate to boundary changes? 
What was the methodology used? 

• PC027: Increase the number of people engaging with the Council’s social 
media accounts – why is the target lower this year? 

• NI192: Household waste recycled and composted (YTD) – further 
explanation on the data requested. 

• LP106: To increase participation at our leisure centres by target groups – 
why was this a Red rating and how does it relate to the evidence 
presented in the Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy? 

• BI002a: The number of training places and jobs created as a result of the 
Council’s investment and leadership – what were the reasons for this 
being an Amber rating? 

 
The Scrutiny Officer undertook to circulate written responses to these questions. 
 
 
31. REPORT OF THE CYCLING REVIEW GROUP 
 
Councillor Upton presented the report of the Cycling Review Group.  She said 
that the first meeting of the Cycling Forum would be held on 9 September 2015.  
She said that although the report focused on the things that the City Council 
could do to improve cycling in Oxford it was essential to work with the County 
Council and other organisations on a “joined up” approach.    
 
The Chair of Scrutiny thanked Councillor Upton, the members of the Review 
Group and the Scrutiny Officer for a thorough piece of work which had resulted 
in an excellent report. 
 
In discussion the Committee noted recent developments in London regarding the 
introduction of sideguards on large vehicles and the possibility of introducing 
turning restrictions for large vehicles.  They felt that the Council should monitor 
these initiatives with a view to introducing similar measures in Oxford.  They 
noted that there had been a Council motion in December 20141 on improving 

                                            
1
 Improving safety for cyclists  
Council notes with great concern the recent accidents involving cyclists and lorries in Oxford. 
Council believes that accidents could be reduced by requiring lorries to have safety equipment, 
to the industry-led standard supported by the Mayor of London in December 2013.  Council notes 
that it adopted a motion some two years ago which endorsed the need for goods vehicles to 
incorporate safety equipment of the type referred to. 
 
It now asks the City Executive Board to amend Council policy to 
• require all contractors working on council contracts in the city to have every vehicle over 3.5 
tonnes fitted with sideguards to protect cyclists from being dragged under the wheels, and with 
mirrors giving the driver a better view of cyclists and pedestrians around their vehicles; 
• urge the County Council to make a Traffic Regulation Order imposing similar conditions on all 
similar vehicles in Oxford, as proposed by TfL in London. 
 



 

safety for cyclists that had proposed fitting sideguards to contractor vehicles 
working on council contracts in the city and asking the County to make a Traffic 
Regulation Order imposing similar conditions for the City. The Committee noted 
with regret that they were not aware of any progress on the implementation of 
that Council motion. 
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE that the Cycling Review Group report should 
be submitted to the City Executive Board meeting on 10 September 2015 and 
that in presenting the report the Chair of Scrutiny or the lead member of the 
Cycling Review Group should refer the Board to the Council motion and seek an 
update on the status of the City Council’s requirements on contractors and on 
the request to the County Council for a Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
 
32. REPORT OF THE WASTE WATER FLOODING PANEL 
 
Councillor Darke presented the report of the Waste Water Flooding Panel 
following the recent meeting with Thames Water Utilities on the progress of the 
Oxford Catchment Study.  He said that this had been a very constructive 
meeting with Thames Water Utilities explaining their “Find and Fix” process for 
dealing with problems as they were identified as part of the catchment study.   
 
The Committee confirmed the Panel’s proposal to hold a further meeting with 
Thames Water Utiilities to consider the outcomes of the catchment study.  In 
discussion the Committee felt that there would be merit in changing the format of 
the next meeting to a Member Briefing session.  The Scrutiny Officer undertook 
to facilitate this. 
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE that the report of the Waste Water Flooding 
Panel should be presented to the City Executive Board meeting on 10 
September 2015. 
 
 
33. REPORT OF THE FINANCE PANEL - MUNICIPAL BONDS 
 
Councillor Simmons, Chair of the Finance Panel, presented the report of the 
Finance Panel on Municipal Bonds and the suggested City Executive Board 
response to those recommendations as provided by the Portfolio Holder.  The 
report would be presented to the City Executive Board meeting on 10 September 
2015. The Committee noted that all of the recommendations had been accepted 
in whole or in part.   
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE that the Finance Panel report on Municipal 
Bonds should be submitted to the City Executive Board on 10 September 2015 
and that in presenting the report the Chair should make the following points: 
 
CEB response to Recommendation 3: the Scrutiny Committee recognise that 
“the Council currently has no requirement to borrow in the immediate future” but 

                                                                                                                                 
Following debate and voting, Council agreed to adopt the motion as set out above. 



 

maintain that the recommendation would be relevant if the Council needed to 
borrow in future years.  
 
Recommendation 3 and 4: What progress has the Head of Financial Services 
made in contacting other authorities who have invested in the fund, and in 
determining what preferential investment rates were available. 
 
 
34. 2014-15 ANNUAL REPORT OF  OXFORD CITY COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
The Chair of Scrutiny presented the draft 2014-15 Annual Report.  He thanked 
all Scrutiny members for their contribution to what had been a positive and 
successful year.  The Committee joined him in extending particular thanks to the 
Scrutiny Officer for his hard work and support. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer undertook to amend the draft to include the details of all 
members who had served on the Scrutiny Committee or Standing Panels for all 
or part of the year, and a quote from the previous Chair of the Housing Panel. 
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE that the 2014-15 Annual Report should be 
submitted to Council on 23 September 2015. 
 
 
35. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the work programme report which detailed the:  

• full programme of monthly Committee meetings  

• full programme of Standing Panel meetings (3x Housing, 1x Finance) 

• one-off Panel to pre-scrutinise the revised City Centre PSPO decision 

• Guest Houses Review Panel in progress (4 meetings and a report) 
 
He informed the Committee that there was capacity to support a maximum of 3 
further review meetings before the Budget review started in December.  The 
Chair of Scrutiny suggested that those 3 meetings should be used to scope and 
review just 1 additional topic rather than look at different topics at each meeting. 
 
The Committee considered the list of potential review topics and noted that 
Tenant Involvement would be best added to the work of the Housing Panel and 
that Equality and Diversity would be the next review topic.   
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE: 
 

1. that Councillor Hayes would lead an Equality and Diversity Review Group 
2. the scope for the Guest Houses Review Group. 
3. that Councillor Gant would be lead member for the City Centre Public 

Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) scrutiny meeting. 
4. that the following items on the Forward Plan would be considered at 

future meetings: 
October 



 

• City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO)  

• Financial Inclusion Strategy (FIS) – Action Plan update 

• Transfer Station for Recycled Materials 
November 

• Corporate Enforcement Policy 

• Planning - Annual Monitoring Report 
   
 
 
36. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Chair of Scrutiny presented the report on CEB responses to Scrutiny 
Committee recommendations.   
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 
 
37. UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 
The Committee NOTED that Mr Geno Humphrey had been appointed as the 
new tenant co-optee on the Housing Panel.  
 
The Chair of Scrutiny confirmed that he would write to the previous tenant co-
optee, Linda Hill, to thank her for her contribution to the work of the Panel over 3 
years. 
 
The Chair of Scrutiny informed the Committee that opposition group leaders 
would be invited to attend the October meeting of the Scrutiny Committee to 
allow them to comment on the CEB response to the Inequality Panel 
recommendations.   
 
The Committee NOTED the dates of the next meetings for the Standing Panels. 
 
38. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
June 2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
39. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED that further meetings were scheduled on the following 
dates: 
6 October 2015 
2 November 2015 
9 December 2015  
12 January 2016 
2 February 2016 
7 March 2016 
5 April 2016 



 

 
All meetings being at 6.15 pm. 
 
The Committee AGREED to change the date of the meeting in December to 
Wednesday 9 December 2015 to accommodate a civic reception. The Housing 
Panel meeting would move to Thursday 10 December 2015. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 


